



شركة مسيعيد  
للبتروكيماويات  
القبضة  
Mesaieed  
Petrochemical  
Holding Company

25/10/2022 14:18:50



MPHC/OUT/2022/102

المحترم،

السيد/ ناصر عبدالله الغني  
مدير إدارة عمليات السوق والمراقبة  
بورصة قطر

تحية طيبة وبعد،،،

**Subject: Mesaieed Petrochemical  
Holding Company discloses its Financial  
Statements for the nine-month period  
ended 30 September 2022**

Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company (MPHC) disclosed its financial statements for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2022. The statements reported a net profit of QR 1.47 billion compared to net profit of QR 1.44 billion for the same period of the previous year.

Earnings per Share (EPS) amounted to QR 0.117 for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2022 compared to EPS of QR 0.114 for the same period of the previous year.

**الموضوع: شركة مسيعيد للبتروكيماويات  
القبضة تفصح عن بياناتها المالية لفترة التسعة  
أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٢**

أفصحت شركة مسيعيد للبتروكيماويات القبضة عن بياناتها المالية لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٢، حيث بلغ صافي الأرباح ١,٤٧ مليار ريال قطري مقارنة بصافي أرباح ١,٤٤ مليار ريال قطري لنفس الفترة من العام الماضي.

وبلغ العائد على السهم ٠,١١٧ ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٢ مقارنة بعائد على السهم ٠,١١٤ ريال قطري لنفس الفترة من العام الماضي.

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،،

عبدالله يعقوب الحاي  
مدير شؤون الشركات المخصصة بالإنابة  
قطر للطاقة

نسخة: - هيئة قطر للأسواق المالية

## شركة مسيعد للبتر وكيمائيات القابضة تحقق صافي أرباح يبلغ ١,٥ مليار ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٢

- عائد على السهم بواقع ٠,١١٧ ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٢
- النتائج منذ بداية العام حتى تاريخه تعكس الاتجاه الإيجابي لأسعار المنتجات مقارنة بالعام الماضي، غير أن الظروف المناوئة على مستوى الاقتصاد الكلي أثرت على نتائج الربع الثالث مقارنة بالربع الثاني
- مركز قوي من حيث السيولة بأرصدة نقدية ومصرفية<sup>١</sup> تصل إلى ٤,٠ مليارات ريال قطري كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٢
- مجلس الوزراء يوافق على زيادة نسبة تملك المستثمرين غير القطريين في الشركة بنسبة تصل إلى ١٠٠٪

**الدوحة، قطر ٢٥ أكتوبر ٢٠٢٢** - أعلنت اليوم شركة مسيعد للبتر وكيمائيات القابضة (يشار إليها بكلمة "الشركة" أو "المجموعة" ورمزها في بورصة قطر: MPHC) أنها حققت صافي أرباح بواقع ١,٥ مليار ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٢، بزيادة تبلغ نسبتها ٢٪ مقارنة بنفس الفترة من عام ٢٠٢١.

### المستجدات على مستوى الاقتصاد الكلي

استمرت تقلبات الأوضاع على مستوى الاقتصاد الكلي طوال عام ٢٠٢٢ جراء النزاعات الجيوسياسية والمخاوف من الركود نتيجة الضغوط التضخمية وارتفاع أسعار الفائدة. واستمر الارتفاع الكبير الذي تشهده أسعار الطاقة في أوروبا في التأثير على المنتجين الأوروبيين. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، فقد أسهمت سياسة الصين الصارمة بشأن القضاء نهائياً على فيروس كورونا في زيادة الضغوط التي تتعرض لها السلع الأساسية.

وبشكل عام، فقد تراجعت أسعار السلع الأساسية مقارنة بالربع الثاني من عام ٢٠٢٢، الأمر الذي يُعزى بصورة أساسية إلى التزام المشتريين جانب الحذر جراء الظروف المناوئة على مستوى الاقتصاد الكلي والانخفاض النسبي في أسعار النفط الخام. ويرغم ذلك، فقد حافظت أسعار سلة منتجات المجموعة على ارتفاعها مقارنة بالعام الماضي، وهو ما يعود بصورة أساسية إلى تحسن الأوضاع بداية من أواخر العام الماضي.

### مستجدات الأداء التشغيلي

| مؤشرات الأداء الرئيسية   | التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٢ | التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١ | التباين (%)<br>[مقارنة بين التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٢ والتسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١] | الربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٢ | الربع الثاني من عام ٢٠٢٢ | التباين (%)<br>[مقارنة بين الربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٢ والربع الثاني من عام ٢٠٢٢] |
|--------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|--|--------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| الإنتاج (ألف طن متري)    | ٨٥٠                            | ٨٩١                            | -٥٪  | ٣٠٢                      | ٣٠٤                      | -١٪  |
| معدلات تشغيل المصانع (%) | ٩٨٪                            | ١٠٥٪                           | --   | ١٠٤٪                     | ١٠٥٪                     | --   |

حافظت الشركة على قوة عملياتها التشغيلية واستقرارها، حيث بلغ إجمالي الإنتاج لفترة التسعة أشهر ما يصل إلى ٨٥٠ ألف طن متري. وقد تراجع مستوى الإنتاج لفترة التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٢ بنسبة تبلغ ٥٪ مقارنة بنفس الفترة من عام ٢٠٢١، الأمر الذي يعود بصورة أساسية إلى إجراء عملية صيانة كبيرة في المرافق الإنتاجية لشركة كيوكيم خلال الربع الأول من عام ٢٠٢٢.

ومقارنة بالربع الفائت، فقد انخفضت أحجام الإنتاج للربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٢ انخفاضاً طفيفاً تبلغ نسبته ١٪، الأمر الذي يُعزى بصورة أساسية إلى الانخفاض الطفيف الذي شهدته أحجام الإنتاج في قطاع البتر وكيمائيات، بينما حافظت أحجام الإنتاج في قطاع الكلور القلوي على مستوياتها دون تغيير يُذكر.

<sup>١</sup> تم تسجيل الأرصدة النقدية والمصرفية بناءً على طريقة التوحيد التناسبي خلافاً للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية، بما في ذلك الحصة من الأرصدة النقدية والمصرفية من المشاريع المشتركة

## مستجدات الأداء المالي - مقارنة بين التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٢ والتسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١

| التباين (%) | التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١ | التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٢ | مؤشرات الأداء المالي الرئيسية   |
|-------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|---|
| ٪٦+         | ٩٤١                            | ١,٠٠١                          | متوسط أسعار البيع (دولار أمريكي/طن متري)                                  |
| ٪٣-         | ٨٧٧                            | ٨٤٩                            | أحجام المبيعات (ألف طن متري)  |
| ٪٣+         | ٣,٠٠٤                          | ٣,٠٩٣                          | الإيرادات (مليون ريال قطري)   |
| ٪٢+         | ١,٧٣٧                          | ١,٧٧٨                          | الأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك (مليون ريال قطري) |
| ٪٢+         | ١,٤٣٨                          | ١,٤٧١                          | صافي الأرباح (مليون ريال قطري)  |
| ٪٢+         | ٠,١١٤                          | ٠,١١٧                          | العائد على السهم (ريال قطري)  |
| --          | ٪٥٨                            | ٪٥٧                            | هامش الأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك (%)          |

ملاحظة: تم تسجيل مبالغ الإيرادات والأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك بناءً على طريقة التوحيد التناسبي خلافاً للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية

حققت الشركة صافي أرباح بواقع ١,٥ مليار ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٢، بارتفاع تبلغ نسبته ٢٪ مقارنة بنفس الفترة من العام الماضي. وازدادت إيرادات المجموعة بنسبة تبلغ ٣٪، لتصل إلى ٣,١ مليار ريال قطري، مقارنة بإيرادات بلغت ٣,٠ مليارات ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١. وبلغ العائد على السهم ٠,١١٧ ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٢، مقارنة بعائد على السهم بلغ ٠,١١٤ ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١.

وقد ارتفع متوسط أسعار المنتجات المُرَّجَح خلال التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٢ بنسبة تبلغ ٦٪ مقارنة بالتسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١، الأمر الذي أسهم في زيادة صافي أرباح الشركة بواقع ٢٥٣ مليون ريال قطري مقارنة بالتسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١، إذ إن زيادة الطلب على المنتجات ووجود نقص في المعروض قد أثمرتا عن ارتفاع أسعار السلع الأساسية. وانخفضت أحجام المبيعات بنسبة تبلغ ٣٪ مقارنة بالتسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١، وهو ما يعود بصورة أساسية إلى تراجع معدلات تشغيل المصانع جراء تنفيذ عملية صيانة كبيرة في المرافق الإنتاجية لشركة كيوكيم خلال الربع الأول من عام ٢٠٢٢. وقد أسفر تراجع أحجام المبيعات عن انخفاض صافي أرباح الشركة بواقع ١٦٠ مليون ريال قطري.

وبلغت الأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك لهذه الفترة ما يصل إلى ١,٨ مليار ريال قطري، بزيادة هامشية تبلغ نسبتها ٢٪ مقارنة بالتسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١، الأمر الذي يعزى بصورة أساسية إلى ارتفاع الإيرادات. وبلغت هامش الأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك للتسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٢ ما نسبته ٥٧٪ مقارنة بنسبة بلغت ٥٨٪ للتسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١.

## الأداء المالي - مقارنة بين الربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٢ والربع الثاني من عام ٢٠٢٢

| التباين (%) | الربع الثاني من عام ٢٠٢٢ | الربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٢ | مؤشرات الأداء المالي الرئيسية   |
|-------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|---|
| ٪٢٣-        | ١,١٠٦                    | ٨٥٤                      | متوسط أسعار البيع (دولار أمريكي/طن متري)                                  |
| ٪١٢+        | ٢٨٣                      | ٣١٦                      | أحجام المبيعات (ألف طن متري)  |
| ٪١٤-        | ١,١٣٩                    | ٩٨٤                      | الإيرادات (مليون ريال قطري)   |
| ٪٢٣-        | ٦٩٩                      | ٥٣٦                      | الأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك (مليون ريال قطري) |
| ٪٢٧-        | ٥٩٥                      | ٤٣٣                      | صافي الأرباح (مليون ريال قطري)  |
| ٪٢٧-        | ٠,٠٤٧                    | ٠,٠٣٤                    | العائد على السهم (ريال قطري)  |
| --          | ٪٦١                      | ٪٥٥                      | هامش الأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك (%)          |

ملاحظة: تم تسجيل مبالغ الإيرادات والأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك بناءً على طريقة التوحيد التناسبي خلافاً للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية

مقارنة بالربع الثاني من عام ٢٠٢٢، فقد انخفضت إيرادات الشركة بنسبة ١٤٪ وصافي أرباحها بنسبة ٢٧٪. ويُعزى بصورة أساسية انخفاض الإيرادات وصافي الأرباح إلى تراجع أسعار البيع المحققة خلال الربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٢ مقارنة بالربع الثاني من نفس العام. ويعود تراجع أسعار البيع بصورة أساسية إلى الانخفاض الملحوظ في أسعار السلع الأساسية جراء الظروف المناوئة على مستوى الاقتصاد الكلي والتي أثرت على الأسواق العالمية، هذا إلى جانب الانخفاض النسبي في أسعار النفط الخام. ومع ذلك، فقد ارتفعت أحجام المبيعات بنسبة تبلغ ١٢٪ مقارنة بالربع الفائت، وذلك برغم المخاوف بشأن الطلب، حيث سجل القطاعين ارتفاعاً في أحجام المبيعات مقارنة بالربع الفائت.

## المركز المالي

| التباين (%) | كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢١ | كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٢ | مؤشرات الأداء الرئيسية                      |
|-------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|---|
| ٪٢+         | ٣,٩                   | ٤,٠                   | الأرصدة النقدية والمصرفية (مليار ريال قطري) |
| ٪١+         | ١٧,٤                  | ١٧,٥                  | إجمالي الأصول (مليار ريال قطري)             |
| ٪١+         | ١٧,١                  | ١٧,٢                  | إجمالي حقوق الملكية (مليار ريال قطري)       |

ملاحظة: تم تسجيل الأرصدة النقدية والمصرفية بناءً على طريقة التوحيد التناسبي خلافاً للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية

حافظت المجموعة على قوة السيولة لديها بأرصدة نقدية ومصرفية تصل إلى ٤,٠ مليارات ريال قطري كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٢. وبلغ إجمالي الأصول كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٢ ما يصل إلى ١٧,٥ مليار ريال قطري، فيما بلغ إجمالي حقوق الملكية ١٧,٢ مليار ريال قطري كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٢.

## أبرز ملامح أداء القطاعات

## قطاع البتروكيماويات:

| مؤشرات الأداء الرئيسية                   | التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٢ | التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١ | التباين (%) [مقارنة بين التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٢ والتسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١] | الربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٢ | الربع الثاني من عام ٢٠٢٢ | التباين (%) [مقارنة بين الربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٢ والربع الثاني من عام ٢٠٢٢] |
|--|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|---|--------------------------|--------------------------|---|
| متوسط أسعار البيع (دولار أمريكي/طن متري) | ١,١٩١                          | ١,١١٢                          | ٪٧+   | ١,٠٧٣                    | ١,٢٨٨                    | ٪١٧-  |
| أحجام المبيعات (ألف طن متري)             | ٤٧٨                            | ٥٢٦                            | ٪٩-   | ١٧٦                      | ١٦٩                      | ٪٤+   |
| الإيرادات (مليون ريال قطري)              | ٢,٠٧٤                          | ٢,١٣١                          | ٪٣-   | ٦٨٨                      | ٧٩٢                      | ٪١٣-  |
| صافي الأرباح (مليون ريال قطري)           | ٩٦٦                            | ١,٠٠٨                          | ٪٤-   | ٣٠٢                      | ٤١٨                      | ٪٢٨-  |
| الإنتاج (ألف طن متري)                    | ٤٨٦                            | ٥٣٧                            | ٪٩-   | ١٧٧                      | ١٧٩                      | ٪١-   |

ملاحظة: تم تسجيل الأرقام الواردة أعلاه بناءً على طريقة التوحيد التناسبي خلافاً للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية

حقق قطاع البتروكيماويات صافي أرباح يبلغ ٩٦٦ مليون ريال قطري للتسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٢، بانخفاض تبلغ نسبته ٤٪ مقارنة بالتسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١. ويعود هذا الانخفاض الهامشي في الأرباح بصورة أساسية إلى تراجع إيرادات القطاع بنسبة تبلغ ٣٪ مقارنة بنفس الفترة من العام الماضي.

وقد انخفضت أحجام مبيعات القطاع بنسبة تبلغ ٩٪ مقارنة بنفس الفترة من العام الماضي، حيث خضعت مرافق كيوكيم الإنتاجية إلى عملية صيانة كبيرة خلال الربع الأول من عام ٢٠٢٢، الأمر الذي أسفر بدوره عن انخفاض أحجام إنتاج القطاع بنسبة تبلغ ٩٪. ومن ناحية أخرى، فقد ارتفعت أسعار المنتجات بنسبة تبلغ ٧٪ وعادلت إلى حد ما الآثار السلبية الناتجة عن انخفاض أحجام المبيعات. ويعود ارتفاع أسعار البيع بصورة أساسية إلى التحسن المستمر للأوضاع بداية من أواخر العام الماضي.

ومقارنة بالربع الفائت، فقد انخفضت أرباح القطاع بنسبة تبلغ ٢٨٪، الأمر الذي يُعزى بصورة أساسية إلى انخفاض أسعار البيع المحققة خلال الربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٢ بنسبة تبلغ ١٧٪ مقارنة بالربع الثاني من نفس العام. ويعود انخفاض متوسط أسعار البيع بصورة أساسية إلى التراجع العام في أسعار البتروكيماويات العالمية نتيجة الظروف الصعبة على مستوى الاقتصاد الكلي. ومن ناحية أخرى، فقد ارتفعت أحجام المبيعات ارتفاعاً طفيفاً بنسبة تبلغ ٤٪ مقارنة بالربع الفائت.

## قطاع الكلور القلوي:

| مؤشرات الأداء الرئيسية                   | التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٢ | التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١ | التباين (%) [مقارنة بين التسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٢ والتسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١] | الربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٢ | الربع الثاني من عام ٢٠٢٢ | التباين (%) [مقارنة بين الربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٢ والربع الثاني من عام ٢٠٢٢] |
|--|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|---|--------------------------|--------------------------|---|
| متوسط أسعار البيع (دولار أمريكي/طن متري) | ٧٥٦                            | ٦٨٣                            | ٪١١+  | ٥٨٠                      | ٨٣٧                      | ٪٣١-  |
| أحجام المبيعات (ألف طن متري)             | ٣٧١                            | ٣٥١                            | ٪٥+   | ١٤٠                      | ١١٤                      | ٪٢٣+  |
| الإيرادات (مليون ريال قطري)              | ١,٠١٩                          | ٨٧٤                            | ٪١٧+  | ٢٩٦                      | ٣٤٧                      | ٪١٥-  |
| صافي الأرباح (مليون ريال قطري)           | ٤٧١                            | ٤١٨                            | ٪١٢+  | ١١٤                      | ١٦٨                      | ٪٣٢-  |
| الإنتاج (ألف طن متري)                    | ٣٦٤                            | ٣٥٤                            | ٪٣+   | ١٢٥                      | ١٢٥                      | ٪٠  |

ملاحظة: تم تسجيل الأرقام الواردة أعلاه بناءً على طريقة التوحيد التناسبي خلافاً للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية

حقق قطاع الكلور القلوي صافي أرباح بواقع ٤٧١ مليون ريال قطري للتسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢٢، بارتفاع تبلغ نسبته ١٢٪ مقارنة بنفس الفترة من العام الماضي. ويُعزى ارتفاع صافي الأرباح بصورة أساسية إلى الزيادة في متوسط أسعار البيع المُرجح الذي ارتفع بنسبة ١١٪ مقارنة بالتسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١، وهو ما يعود إلى ارتفاع أسعار القطاعات المصنعة للمنتجات النهائية (الألومينا/الألومنيوم والبولي فينيل كلوريد، وغيرها من منتجات) مقارنة بنفس الفترة من العام الماضي. وارتفعت أحجام المبيعات بنسبة تبلغ ٥٪ مقارنة بالتسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١، وذلك بفضل زيادة معدلات تشغيل المصانع. وبصفة عامة، فقد ازدادت إيرادات القطاع بنسبة تبلغ ١٧٪ مقارنة بنفس الفترة من العام الماضي. وارتفعت أحجام الإنتاج ارتفاعاً هامشياً تبلغ نسبته ٣٪ مقارنة بالتسعة أشهر الأولى من عام ٢٠٢١.

ومقارنة بالربع الفائت، فقد تراجع الأرباح بنسبة ٣٢٪، وهو ما يُعزى بصورة أساسية إلى انخفاض إيرادات القطاع بنسبة ١٥٪ مقارنة بالربع الثاني من عام ٢٠٢٢. ويعود انخفاض الإيرادات بصورة أساسية إلى تراجع أسعار البيع المحققة خلال الربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٢ وانخفاض ملحوظ بنسبة ٣١٪ في أسعار البيع مقارنة بالربع الثاني من نفس العام. ويُعزى انخفاض أسعار البيع بصورة أساسية إلى تراجع أسعار منتجات القطاع نتيجة انخفاض أسعار المنتجات النهائية. ومن ناحية أخرى، فقد ارتفعت أحجام المبيعات ارتفاعاً كبيراً بنسبة تبلغ ٢٣٪، وهو ما أسهم إلى حد ما في تقليص أثر انخفاض أسعار البيع على أرباح القطاع.

## المستجدات بشأن حد التملك للمستثمرين غير القطريين

وفقاً لتعديلات المقترحة على النظام الأساسي التي تمت الموافقة عليها خلال اجتماع الجمعية العامة غير العادية للشركة الذي عُقد في مارس 2022، يجوز بقرار من مجلس إدارة الشركة - وفقاً للقواعد واللوائح المعمول بها - تحديد ملكية المساهمين من غير القطريين بنسبة تصل إلى (١٠٠٪). وتبعاً لذلك، فقد وافق مجلس الإدارة في اجتماعه الذي عقد في أبريل 2022 على زيادة حد التملك لغير القطريين إلى 100٪.

وبناءً على قرار مجلس الوزراء باجتماعه المنعقد في 12 أكتوبر 2022، فقد تمت الموافقة على زيادة نسبة تملك المستثمر غير القطري في رأس مال الشركة لنسبة تصل إلى 100٪. وسيتم اتخاذ كافة الإجراءات اللازمة في هذا الصدد مع الجهات المعنية ذات الصلة.

## مؤتمر هاتفي لمناقشة الأداء المالي والتشغيلي للشركة

تستضيف شركة مسيبيد للبتروكيماويات القابضة مؤتمراً هاتفياً يدعى إليه المستثمرين لمناقشة نتائجها والآفاق على مستوى أنشطة الأعمال ومسائل أخرى، وذلك يوم الثلاثاء الموافق ١ نوفمبر ٢٠٢٢ في تمام الساعة ١٠:٣٠ ظهراً بتوقيت الدوحة. وسيتم نشر العرض التقديمي الخاص بعلاقات المستثمرين الذي سيصاحب المؤتمر الهاتفي على صفحة "الأداء المالي" ضمن قسم "علاقات المستثمرين" بالموقع الإلكتروني للشركة.  
-انتهى-

## نبذة حول شركة مسيبيد للبتروكيماويات القابضة

تأسست شركة مسيبيد للبتروكيماويات القابضة، وهي شركة مساهمة عامة قطرية وعنوانها المسجل ص.ب. ٣٢١٢، الدوحة، دولة قطر، في ٢٩ مايو ٢٠١٣. وفي ١ سبتمبر ٢٠١٣، اكتسبت الشركة حصصاً لقطر للطاقة (المعروفة سابقاً باسم قطر للبتترول) في مشاريع مشتركة.

ويندرج النشاط الرئيسي للشركة ضمن أنشطة أعمال الشركات القابضة، وتضم تحت مظلتها الشركات التالية: (١) شركة قطر للكيماويات المحدودة (كيوكيم)، وتمتلك فيها حصة تبلغ ٤٩٪، فيما تمتلك شركة شيفرون فيليبس للكيماويات الدولية قطر القابضة (ش.ذ.م.م) ٤٩٪ وقطر للطاقة ٢٪، وتمتلك بالكامل شركة واحدة تابعة، وهي شركة كيوكيم للتوزيع المحدودة، (٢) شركة قطر للكيماويات ٢ المحدودة "كيوكيم ٢"، وتمتلك فيها حصة تبلغ ٤٩٪، فيما تمتلك شركة شيفرون فيليبس للكيماويات الدولية قطر القابضة (ش.ذ.م.م) ٤٩٪ وقطر للطاقة ٢٪، وتمتلك بالكامل شركة واحدة تابعة، وهي شركة كيوكيم ٢ للتوزيع المحدودة، وتمتلك حصة فعلية تبلغ ٥٣,٨٥٪ في مشروع مشترك، وهو شركة راس لفان للأوليفينيس المحدودة التي تورد الإيثيلين إلى شركة قطر للكيماويات ٢ المحدودة "كيوكيم ٢"، (٣) شركة قطر للفينيل المحدودة، وهي مشروع مشترك تأسست عام ١٩٩٧، وتمتلك فيها شركة مسيبيد للبتروكيماويات القابضة حصة تبلغ ٥٥,٢٪، وشركة قطر للبتروكيماويات "قايكو" ش.م.خ.ق. ٣١,٩٪، فيما تمتلك قطر للطاقة ١٢,٩٪.

للحصول على المزيد من المعلومات حول هذا البيان الصحفي، يرجى التواصل من خلال عنوان البريد الإلكتروني [mphc@qatarenergy.qa](mailto:mphc@qatarenergy.qa) أو تفضل بزيارة الموقع الإلكتروني [www.mphc.com.qa](http://www.mphc.com.qa)

## بيان إخلاء المسؤولية

تدرج الشركات التي تمتلك فيها شركة مسيبيد للبتروكيماويات القابضة (ش.م.ع.ق.) استثمارات مباشرة أو غير مباشرة ضمن الشركات ذات الكيانات المستقلة. في هذا البيان الصحفي، يُشار أحياناً إلى شركة مسيبيد للبتروكيماويات القابضة بعبارة "مسيبيد للبتروكيماويات" أو كلمة "المجموعة" لدواعي الملائمة.

في هذا البيان الصحفي، يُشار أحياناً إلى شركة مسيبيد للبتروكيماويات القابضة بعبارة "مسيبيد للبتروكيماويات" أو كلمة "المجموعة". وتُعد جميع البيانات، باستثناء بيانات الحقائق التاريخية، بيانات تطلعية تتضمن تقديرات مستقبلية تستند إلى افتراضات وتوقعات في الحاضر، وتتطوّر على مخاطر معلومة ومجهولة وشكوك، ما قد يؤدي إلى حدوث اختلاف كبير بين النتائج الفعلية أو الأداء العملي والتشغيلي أو الأحداث التي تؤثر على المجموعة وبين تلك المعلنة أو التي قد تستنتج من هذه البيانات التطلعية.

ويرتبط تحقق هذه البيانات التطلعية بعدة عوامل، منها: (أ) تذبذب أسعار النفط الخام والغاز الطبيعي (ب) تغير الطلب وظروف الأسواق فيما يتعلق بمنتجات المجموعة (ج) فقدان الحصة من السوق وشدة المنافسة داخل القطاع (د) المخاطر البيئية والكوارث الطبيعية (هـ) تغير الظروف التشريعية والمالية والتنظيمية (و) تغير ظروف الأسواق المالية والاقتصادية (ز) المخاطر السياسية. وبالتالي، قد تختلف النتائج اختلافاً كبيراً عن تلك المعلنة أو التي قد تستنتج من البيانات التطلعية الواردة هنا. والبيانات الواردة في هذا البيان الصحفي تهدف إلى استعراض نظرات تطلعية في تاريخ هذا البيان الصحفي.

لا تتحمل شركة مسيبيد للبتروكيماويات القابضة ومديريها وموظفيها ومسؤوليها ومستشاريها ووكلائها والشركات المتعاقدة معها أي مسؤولية بأي شكل من الأشكال عن أية تكاليف أو خسائر أو أضرار أخرى قد تنشأ عن استخدام أو اعتماد أي جهة على أي بيان تطلعي أو مادة أخرى وردت هنا. ولا تعتبر شركة مسيبيد للبتروكيماويات القابضة وشركائها التابعة ومشاريعها المشتركة وشركائها الشقيقة ملزمة بأي حال من الأحوال بتحديث أو نشر تعديلات أدخلت على أي بيان تطلعي أو مادة أخرى وردت هنا ويُعرف أو لا يُعرف أنها قد تغيرت، أو أنها غير دقيقة نتيجة لورود معلومات جديدة أو أحداث مستقبلية، أو أي سبب آخر. كما لا تضمن شركة مسيبيد للبتروكيماويات القابضة دقة البيانات التاريخية الواردة هنا.

## ملاحظات عامة

تتبع السنة المحاسبية لشركة مسيبيد للبتروكيماويات القابضة التقويم الميلادي. ولا يتم إدخال أي تعديلات على السنوات الكبيسة. ويتم التعبير عنها بالمليار ريال قطري، وتجبر النسب المئوية إلى كسر عشري واحد. كما أن كل القيم الأخرى تجبر إلى أقرب عدد صحيح. وتستند القيم المعبر عنها بالدولار الأمريكي إلى السعر التالي: دولار أمريكي واحد = ٣,٦٤ ريال قطري.

تم احتساب مبالغ بيان الدخل، بما في ذلك الإيرادات وصافي الأرباح والإنتاج وأحجام المبيعات، وعرضها لغرض هذا البيان الصحفي على أساس تناسبي، وذلك استناداً إلى حصة ملكية شركة مسيبيد للبتروكيماويات القابضة في مشاريعها المشتركة.

## تعريف

• Cash Realisation Ratio: نسبة التحقّق النقدي، التدفق النقدي من العمليات / صافي الربح x ١٠٠ • Debt to Equity: نسبة الدين إلى حقوق المساهمين، (الدين الحالي + الدين طويل الأجل) / حقوق المساهمين x ١٠٠ • Dividend Yield: عائد أرباح الأسهم، إجمالي أرباح الأسهم النقدية / القيمة السوقية عند الإغلاق x ١٠٠ • EDC: ثنائي كلوريد الإثيلين • EPS: الربح لكل سهم (صافي الربح / عدد الأسهم العادية المستحقة السداد في نهاية العام) • EBITDA: الأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك (صافي الربح + الفوائد المنبئة + الإهلاك + الاستهلاك) • Free Cash Flow: التدفق النقدي الحر، التدفقات النقدية من العمليات - إجمالي الإنفاق الرأسمالي • HCL: حمض الهيدروكلوريك • HDPE: بولي إيثيلين عالي الكثافة • NAO: أوليفينات ألفا العادية • NaOH: صودا كلوية • MT / PA: طن متري / سنوياً • Payout Ratio: نسبة توزيع الأرباح، إجمالي أرباح الأسهم النقدية / صافي الأرباح x ١٠٠ • P/E: نسبة السعر إلى الأرباح (القيمة السوقية عند الإغلاق / صافي الأرباح) • Utilisation: الطاقة التشغيلية، حجم الإنتاج / الطاقة المقدرة x ١٠٠ • VCM: مونومر كلوريد الفينيل.

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

## MPHC reports a net profit of QR 1.5 billion for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2022

- Earnings per share (EPS) amounted to QR 0.117 for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2022
- Year-to-date results reflected constructive product price momentum from last year, however, macroeconomic headwinds weighed on third quarter results compared to previous quarter
- Robust liquidity position with closing cash and bank balances<sup>1</sup> amounting to QR 4.0 billion as of 30 September 2022
- Council of Ministers approved increasing the ownership percentage of non-Qatari shareholders in MPHC up to 100%

**Doha, Qatar; 25 October 2022:** Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company (“MPHC” or “the Group”; QE ticker: MPHC), today announced a net profit of QR 1.5 billion for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2022, representing an increase of 2% compared to 9M-21.

### Updates on macroeconomic environment

Macroeconomic climate remained wavered throughout the year marked by geopolitical conflicts and recessionary fears linked to inflationary pressures and higher interest rate environment. Unprecedentedly high energy prices in Europe persistently weighed on European producers. Also, China’s strict zero-Covid policy is bringing additional layer of pressures to the commodities.

On overall, commodity prices declined on a quarter-on-quarter basis, mainly due to cautious approach from buyers amid macro-headwinds, coupled with comparatively lower crude prices. However, product prices for the Group’s basket of products remained strong versus last year, mainly due to positive momentum carried forward from the latter part of last year.

### Updates on operational performance

| Key performance indicators  | 9M-22 | 9M-21 | Variance (%)<br>[9M-22 vs 9M-21] | 3Q-22 | 2Q-22 | Variance (%)<br>[3Q-22 vs 2Q-22] |
|-----------------------------|-------|-------|----------------------------------|-------|-------|----------------------------------|
| Production (MT’ 000)        | 850   | 891   | -5%                              | 302   | 304   | -1%                              |
| Plant utilization rates (%) | 98%   | 105%  | --                               | 104%  | 105%  | --                               |

MPHC’s operations continue to remain robust and resilient with total production for the nine-month period reaching 850 thousand MTs. Nine-month’s production for the current year declined by 5% versus same period of last year, mainly due to a large-scale turnaround carried out at Q-Chem’s facilities during 1Q-22.

On a quarter-on-quarter basis production volumes for 3Q-22 slightly inched downward with a decline of 1% in comparison to 2Q-22 mainly due to slight decline in production volumes of petrochemicals segments, while production of chlor-alkali segment remained flat on a quarter-on-quarter basis.

<sup>1</sup> Cash and bank balances are reported based on non-IFRS based proportionate consolidation, including share of cash and bank balances from joint ventures

**Financial performance updates – 9M-22 vs 9M-21**

| Key financial performance indicators | 9M-22 | 9M-21 | Variance (%) |
|--------------------------------------|-------|-------|--------------|
| Average selling price (\$/MT)        | 1,001 | 941   | +6%          |
| Sales volumes (MT' 000)              | 849   | 877   | -3%          |
| Revenue (QR' million)                | 3,093 | 3,004 | +3%          |
| EBITDA (QR' million)                 | 1,778 | 1,737 | +2%          |
| Net profit (QR' million)             | 1,471 | 1,438 | +2%          |
| Earnings per share (QR)              | 0.117 | 0.114 | +2%          |
| EBITDA margin (%)                    | 57%   | 58%   | --           |

Note: Revenue and EBITDA have been reported based on non-IFRS based proportionate consolidation

MPHC reported a net profit of QR 1.5 billion for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2022, up by 2% compared to the same period last year. Group revenue improved by 3% to reach QR 3.1 billion, as compared to QR 3.0 billion for 9M-21. Earnings per share (EPS) amounted to QR 0.117 for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2022, compared to QR 0.114 for 9M-21.

During the period, average blended product prices increased by 6% compared to 9M-21, translating into an increase of QR 253 million in MPHC's net earnings, as compared to 9M-21. Firm product demand supplemented by supply constraints resulted in improved commodity prices. Sales volumes decreased by 3% versus 9M-21, mainly driven by lowered plant operating rates, amid large scale turnaround carried at Q-Chem facilities during 1Q-22. Decline in sales volumes translated into a decrease of QR 160 million in MPHC's net earnings.

EBITDA for the current period amounted to QR 1.8 billion with a marginal increase of 2% versus 9M-21, mainly due to improvement in revenue. EBITDA margins for 9M-22 reached 57% versus 58% achieved during 9M-21.

**Financial performance – 3Q-22 vs 2Q-22**

| Key financial performance indicators | 3Q-22 | 2Q-22 | Variance (%) |
|--------------------------------------|-------|-------|--------------|
| Average selling price (\$/MT)        | 854   | 1,106 | -23%         |
| Sales volumes (MT' 000)              | 316   | 283   | +12%         |
| Revenue (QR' million)                | 984   | 1,139 | -14%         |
| EBITDA (QR' million)                 | 536   | 699   | -23%         |
| Net profit (QR' million)             | 433   | 595   | -27%         |
| Earnings per share (QR)              | 0.034 | 0.047 | -27%         |
| EBITDA margin (%)                    | 55%   | 61%   | --           |

Note: Revenue and EBITDA measures have been reported based on non-IFRS based proportionate consolidation

Compared to 2Q-22, MPHC revenue decreased by 14% and net profit declined by 27%. Key contributor towards the downward trend in revenue and net earnings was mainly lower selling prices realized during the current period versus 2Q-22. Decline in selling prices was mainly linked to downward trajectories noted in commodity prices amid macro-headwinds affecting global markets and comparatively lower crude prices. However, sales volumes improved by 12% compared to 2Q-22, despite demand related concerns, where both the segments reported growth in sales volumes in comparison to the previous quarter.

**Financial position**

| Key performance indicators           | As at 30-Sep-22 | As at 31-Dec-21 | Variance (%) |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|--------------|
| Cash and bank balances (QR' billion) | 4.0             | 3.9             | +2%          |
| Total Assets (QR' billion)           | 17.5            | 17.4            | +1%          |
| Total Equity (QR' billion)           | 17.2            | 17.1            | +1%          |

Note: Cash and bank balances is reported based on non-IFRS based proportionate consolidation

Liquidity remained robust with cash and bank balances standing at QR 4.0 billion as at 30 September 2022. Total assets as at 30 September 2022 amounted to QR 17.5 billion and total equity amounted to QR 17.2 billion as at 30 September 2022.

## Segmental performance highlights

### Petrochemicals:

| Key performance indicators    | 9M-22 | 9M-21 | Variance (%)<br>[9M-22 vs 9M-21] | 3Q-22 | 2Q-22 | Variance (%)<br>[3Q-22 vs 2Q-22] |
|-------------------------------|-------|-------|----------------------------------|-------|-------|----------------------------------|
| Average selling price (\$/MT) | 1,191 | 1,112 | +7%                              | 1,073 | 1,288 | -17%                             |
| Sales volumes (MT' 000)       | 478   | 526   | -9%                              | 176   | 169   | +4%                              |
| Revenue (QR' million)         | 2,074 | 2,131 | -3%                              | 688   | 792   | -13%                             |
| Net profit (QR' million)      | 966   | 1,008 | -4%                              | 302   | 418   | -28%                             |
| Production (MT' 000)          | 486   | 537   | -9%                              | 177   | 179   | -1%                              |

Note: The above figures have been reported based on non-IFRS based proportionate consolidation

Petrochemicals segment reported a net profit of QR 966 million for 9M-22, down by 4% versus 9M-21. This marginal decline in profitability was primarily driven by lowered segmental revenue which declined by 3% on a year-on-year basis.

Segment's sales volumes declined by 9% on a year-on-year basis, as the segment carried out a large-scale turnaround at Q-Chem facilities during 1Q-22 which affected segment's production volumes, which in turn declined by 9%. On the contrary, product prices improved by 7% and offset the negative impacts of lowered sales volumes to an extent. Selling prices improved mainly on account of continued momentum carried forward from latter part of last year.

On a quarter-on-quarter basis, segmental profits declined by 28%, mainly linked to lower selling prices realized during 3Q-22, down by 17% versus 2Q-22. Decline in average selling prices was primarily driven by a general decline in the global petrochemical prices, amid macroeconomic challenges. On the other hand, sales volumes slightly inched higher and a growth of 4% was noted on a quarter-on-quarter basis.

### Chlor-alkali:

| Key performance indicators    | 9M-22 | 9M-21 | Variance (%)<br>[9M-22 vs 9M-21] | 3Q-22 | 2Q-22 | Variance (%)<br>[3Q-22 vs 2Q-22] |
|-------------------------------|-------|-------|----------------------------------|-------|-------|----------------------------------|
| Average selling price (\$/MT) | 756   | 683   | +11%                             | 580   | 837   | -31%                             |
| Sales volumes (MT' 000)       | 371   | 351   | +5%                              | 140   | 114   | +23%                             |
| Revenue (QR' million)         | 1,019 | 874   | +17%                             | 296   | 347   | -15%                             |
| Net profit (QR' million)      | 471   | 418   | +12%                             | 114   | 168   | -32%                             |
| Production (MT' 000)          | 364   | 354   | +3%                              | 125   | 125   | 0%                               |

Note: The above figures have been reported based on non-IFRS based proportionate consolidation

Chlor-alkali segment reported a net profit of QR 471 million for 9M-22, increased by 12% compared to the same period of last year. Growth in bottom-line profitability was primarily driven by improvement in blended average selling prices, which increased by 11% versus 9M-21, complemented by year-on-year strength from end-product industries (alumina/ aluminium, PVC, etc). Sales volumes increased by 5% compared to 9M-21, amid better plant operating rates. On overall basis revenue grew by 17% within the segment on a year-on-year basis. Production volumes also marginally rose by 3% versus 9M-21.

On a quarter-on-quarter basis, profitability declined by 32% mainly on account of lower segmental revenue which declined by 15% versus 2Q-22. Decline in revenue was mainly linked to lower selling prices realized during 3Q-22 and a shortfall of 31% was noted in selling prices versus 2Q-22. Negative movement in selling prices was mainly due to lower prices across the segment's product line, amid lowered end-product prices. On the other hand, sales volumes significantly increased by 23%, reducing the impact of lowered selling prices on segment's profitability to an extent.

### Updates on Foreign ownership limit

In accordance with the proposed amendments to the Articles of Association approved during the Company's Extraordinary General Assembly meeting held in March 2022, the Board of Directors can decide on the foreign ownership limit, as per applicable laws and regulations, and may increase the foreign ownership limit up to 100%. Accordingly, a decision was made by the Company's Board of Directors at its meeting held in April 2022 to increase the ownership limit for non-Qatari shareholders to 100%.

Pursuant to a decision made by the Council of Ministers in its meeting held on 12 October 2022, it was approved to increase the percentage of ownership of a non-Qatari investor in the Company's capital up to 100%. All necessary measures will be taken in this regard with the relevant authorities.

### Earnings Call

MPHC will host an IR earnings call with investors to discuss its results, business outlook and other matters on Tuesday, 1<sup>st</sup> November 2022 at 1:30 p.m. Doha Time. The IR presentation that accompanies the conference call will be posted on the 'financial information' page within the Investor Relations section at MPHC's website.

-Ends-

### About MHPC

Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C. ("MPHC") was incorporated as a Qatari joint stock company on May 29, 2013 with an agreed effective date for the transfer of QatarEnergy's (formerly known as Qatar Petroleum) previous shareholding in the joint ventures of September 1, 2013. The registered office is located at P.O. Box 3212, Doha, State of Qatar.

The main activity of MPHC is to act as a holding company: (i) Q-Chem is currently owned by MPHC (49%), Chevron Phillips Chemical International Qatar Holdings L.L.C. ("CPCIQH") (49%) and QatarEnergy (2%), and has one wholly-owned subsidiary, Q-Chem Distribution Company Limited, (ii) Q-Chem II is currently owned by MPHC (49%), CPCIQH (49%) and QatarEnergy (2%), and has one wholly-owned subsidiary, Q-Chem II Distribution Company Limited, and an effective ownership interest of 53.85% in a joint venture, Ras Laffan Olefins Company Limited, which supplies ethylene to Q-Chem II; and (iii) QVC, which was incorporated in 1997 as a joint venture, and is currently owned by MPHC (55.2%), Qapco (31.9%) and QatarEnergy (12.9%).

For more information about the earnings announcement, e-mail [mphc@qatarenergy.qa](mailto:mphc@qatarenergy.qa) or visit [www.mphc.com.qa](http://www.mphc.com.qa)

### DISCLAIMER

The companies in which Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C. directly and indirectly owns investments are separate entities. In this press release, "MPHC" and "the Group" are sometimes used for convenience in reference to Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C.

This presentation may contain forward-looking statements concerning the financial condition, results of operations and businesses of Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C. All statements other than statements of historical fact are deemed to be forward-looking statements, being statements of future expectations that are based on current expectations and assumptions, and involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results, operations and business performance or events impacting the group to differ materially from those expressed or as may be inferred from these statements.

There are a number of factors that could affect the realisation of these forward-looking statements such as: (a) price fluctuations in crude oil and natural gas, (b) changes in demand or market conditions for the group's products, (c) loss of market share and industry competition, (d) environmental risks and natural disasters, (e) changes in legislative, fiscal and regulatory conditions, (f) changes in economic and financial market conditions and (g) political risks. As such, results could differ substantially from those stated, or as may be inferred from the forward-looking statements contained herein. All forward-looking statements contained in this presentation are made as of the date of this presentation.

Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C., its Directors, officers, advisors, contractors and agents shall not be liable in any way for any costs, losses or other detrimental effects resulting or arising from the use of or reliance by any party on any forward-looking statement and / or other material contained herein. Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C., its joint ventures and associated companies are further in no way obliged to update or publish revisions to any forward-looking statement or any other material contained herein which may or may not be known to have changed or to be inaccurate as a result of new information, future events or any reason whatsoever. Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C. does not guarantee the accuracy of the historical statements contained herein.

### GENERAL NOTES

Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company's accounting year follows the calendar year. No adjustment has been made for leap years. Values expressed in QR billions and percentages have been rounded to 1 decimal point. All other values have been rounded to the nearest whole number. Values expressed in US \$'s have been translated at the rate of US \$1 = QR3.64.

Amounts relating to income statement, including revenue, net profits, production, sales volumes, have been computed and reported for the purposes of this press release on proportionate basis, based on the share of ownership of MPHC in its respective joint ventures.

**DEFINITIONS**

Cash Realisation Ratio:  $\text{Cash Flow From Operations} / \text{Net Profit} \times 100$  • Debt to Equity:  $(\text{Current Debt} + \text{Long-Term Debt}) / \text{Equity} \times 100$  • Dividend Yield:  $\text{Total Cash Dividend} / \text{Closing Market Capitalisation} \times 100$  • EDC: Ethylene Dichloride • EPS: Earnings per Share (Net Profit / Number of Ordinary Shares outstanding at the year end) • EBITDA: Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation • Free Cash Flow:  $\text{Cash Flow From Operations} - \text{Total CAPEX}$  • HCL: Hydrochloric Acid • HDPE: High Density Polyethylene • NAO: Normal Alpha Olefins • NaOH: Caustic Soda • MT / PA: Metric Tons Per Annum • Payout Ratio:  $\text{Total Cash Dividend} / \text{Net Profit} \times 100$  • P/E: Price to Earnings (Closing market capitalisation / Net Profit) • Utilisation:  $\text{Production Volume} / \text{Rated Capacity} \times 100$  • VCM: Vinyl Chloride Monomer